

No. 16-15141

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA, AND CHRISTINE DANIEL, CITY
MANAGER OF BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Edward M. Chen | Case No. 3:15-cv-02529-EMC

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®

Joshua S. Lipshutz
Joshua D. Dick
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-0921
Telephone: 415.393.8233
Facsimile: 415.374.8469

Theodore B. Olson
Helgi C. Walker
Michael R. Huston
Jacob T. Spencer
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
Telephone: 202.955.8500
Facsimile: 202.467.0539

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant CTIA – The Wireless Association®

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	5
Issue Presented.....	5
Statutory Addendum.....	5
Statement of the Case	5
A. The Science Of Cell Phones.....	5
B. The FCC’s Program Of Cell Phone Testing And Regulation.....	7
C. Berkeley’s Ordinance.....	10
D. CTIA’s Suit.....	12
Summary of the Argument	13
Standard of Review	16
Argument	16
I. CTIA Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits	17
A. Berkeley’s Ordinance Violates The First Amendment	17
1. The Ordinance Is A Presumptively Unconstitutional Burden On Commercial Speech	19
a. Berkeley’s Ordinance Is Content-, Viewpoint-, And Speaker-Based	20
b. Heightened Scrutiny Applies To Compelled Disclosures And Speech Restrictions Alike.....	21
c. Berkeley’s Ordinance Cannot Survive Heightened Scrutiny.....	22

Table of Contents

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
2. Less Exacting Forms Of Scrutiny Do Not Apply To The Ordinance	25
a. The Ordinance Is Not Subject To <i>Zauderer</i> , Because It Does Not Correct Misleading Advertising.....	25
b. Rational Basis Review Does Not Apply.....	28
c. No Lesser Form Of Scrutiny Applies.....	30
3. The Ordinance Is Unconstitutional Under <i>Zauderer</i>	32
a. The Ordinance Is Not Purely Factual	32
b. The Ordinance Is Not Uncontroversial	38
c. The Ordinance Does Not Advance A Legitimate Governmental Interest.....	41
d. The Ordinance Is Unduly Burdensome.....	44
B. Berkeley’s Ordinance Is Preempted	45
1. The Ordinance Conflicts With The FCC’s Goals Of Encouraging Wireless Technology And Uniform National Regulation.....	46
2. The Ordinance Does Not Merely Amplify The FCC’s Pronouncements Or Recommendations On RF Energy	49
II. The Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Tip Sharply In Favor Of CTIA	52
A. CTIA Will Suffer Irreparably Without An Injunction	52
B. The City Has No Legitimate Countervailing Interests	53
C. The Public Interest Favors An Injunction.....	55
Conclusion.....	57

Table of Authorities

	<u>Pages</u>
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	21
<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16, 17
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	26, 28, 29, 39, 40, 43
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n v. City of L.A.</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....	53
<i>Arc of Cal. v. Douglas</i> , 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Brooks v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	56
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv.</i> <i>Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	19, 26
<i>CTIA – The Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	32
<i>CTIA–The Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 494 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	39, 40
<i>Doe v. Miles Labs., Inc.</i> , 927 F.2d 187 (4th Cir. 1991).....	56
<i>Dwyer v. Cappell</i> , 762 F.3d 275 (3d. Cir. 2014).....	26, 33

Table of Authorities

(continued)

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	26, 41, 43
<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	40, 44
<i>Evergreen Ass'n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)	31, 40
<i>Farina v. Nokia Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010)	1, 10, 46, 47, 48, 49, 51, 54
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	46
<i>Fla. Businessmen for Free Enter. v. City of Hollywood</i> , 648 F.2d 956 (5th Cir. Unit B June 1981).....	57
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	46
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	21, 27
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	27
<i>Inst. of Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Soc'y</i> , 725 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	18, 23, 31, 42, 43, 52
<i>Life Alert Emergency Response, Inc. v. LifeWatch, Inc.</i> , 601 F. App'x 469 (9th Cir. 2015).....	53
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	25, 26, 27

Table of Authorities

(continued)

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	34, 44
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	29, 34, 39, 44
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	32
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	22, 44, 52
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987).....	57
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	20
<i>Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Appelsmith</i> , 810 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 42
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	20
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	22, 24
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16, 52
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	19, 20, 21

Table of Authorities

(continued)

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	24
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 379 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	21, 22, 27, 44
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009).....	19, 26, 28, 29, 31, 44
<i>Vivid Entm’t, LLC v. Fielding</i> , 774 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	17
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011).....	51
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	16, 17
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	17, 31, 44
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	46

Table of Authorities

(continued)

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of S. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
Berkeley Municipal Code § 9.96.....	1, 5, 57
Berkeley Municipal Code § 9.96.010.....	20, 23, 42, 47
Berkeley Municipal Code § 9.96.030.....	12, 18, 23, 33, 35, 48
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 704(b), 110 Stat. 56, 152	46
 Legislative Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 86-1861 (1960).....	56
H.R. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993).....	48
H.R. Rep. No. 104-204 (1995).....	47
 Regulations	
47 C.F.R. § 2.915	10
47 C.F.R. § 2.919	10
47 C.F.R. § 2.1033	10
47 C.F.R. § 2.1093	36, 49, 50
 Administrative Authorities	
EPA, <i>Non-Ionizing Radiation from Wireless Technology</i> (last updated Feb. 22, 2016)	6, 7

Table of Authorities

(continued)

	<u>Pages</u>
FCC, KDB 447498, <i>General RF Exposure Guidance</i> § 4.2.2(d) (2015).....	36
FCC, <i>Radiofrequency Safety: RF Safety FAQ</i> (last updated Nov. 25, 2015).....	6, 36
FCC, <i>Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) for Cell Phones: What It Means for You</i> (last updated Nov. 4, 2015)	9, 10, 35, 38
FCC, <i>Wireless Devices and Health Concerns</i> (last updated Nov. 7, 2015).....	7, 37, 38
FCC, <i>Wireless Emergency Alerts (WEA)</i> (last updated Nov. 13, 2015).....	55
<i>In re Proposed Changes in the Commission’s Rules Regarding Human Exposure to Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields,</i> 18 FCC Rcd. 13187 (2003)	50
<i>In re Reassessment of FCC Radiofrequency Exposure Limits & Policies,</i> 28 FCC Rcd. 3498 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Reexamination of Roaming Obligations of Commercial Mobile Radio Service Providers,</i> 26 FCC Rcd. 5411 (2011)	55
<i>Supplemental Applications Proposing Labeling Changes for Approved Drugs, Biologics, and Medical Devices,</i> 73 Fed. Reg. 49,603 (2008).....	56
 Other Authorities	
Anand Veeravagu, <i>Berkeley Says Cell Phones Cause Tumors,</i> The Daily Beast (May 13, 2015)	33

Table of Authorities

(continued)

	<u>Pages</u>
Anita Chabria, <i>City of Berkeley to Require Cellphone Sellers to Warn of Possible Radiation Risks</i> , The Guardian (May 16, 2015).....	33
<i>Berkeley, California, to Require Cellphone Health Warnings</i> , CBSNews (May 13, 2015)	33
David Lazarus, <i>Berkeley’s Warning About Cellphone Radiation May Go Too Far</i> , L.A. Times (June 26, 2015).....	33
Inst. of Electrical & Electronics Eng’rs, <i>IEEE Standard for Safety Levels with Respect to Human Exposure to Radio Frequency Electromagnetic Fields, 3 kHz to 300 GHz</i> , IEEE Std C95.1-2005 (2006)	6, 7
Jane L. Levere, <i>FEMA Promotes Its Wireless Emergency Alert System</i> , N.Y. Times (May 28, 2013)	55
Josh Harkinson, <i>Berkeley Votes to Warn Cellphone Buyers of Health Risks</i> , Mother Jones (May 13, 2015)	33
Lars Noah, <i>The Imperative to Warn: Disentangling the “Right to Know” from the “Need to Know” About Consumer Product Hazards</i> , 11 Yale J. on Reg. 293 (1994)	56, 57
Robert Post, <i>Compelled Commercial Speech</i> , 117 W. Va. L. Rev. 867 (2015)	32
